TOWN OF LIBERTY GROVE ORDINANCE 11-06

Damage of Town Roads Town of Liberty Grove, Door County Wisconsin

The Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1.

A. Injury to roads. Pursuant to Wisconsin Statute 86.02, "Injury to highway"; should Town road surfaces or rights of way become damaged by any means, including, but not limited to, unloading of equipment onto Town roads or travel of equipment over Town roads, the individuals causing such damage shall be liable for treble the costs of remediation of the damaged road surface.

B. Determination of damages. Costs of remediation shall be determined by the Town in consultation with an entity, public or private, that professionally installs and repairs roads.

Section 2. Enforcement.

A. This ordinance may be enforced by the issuance of a citation to any violator of this ordinance by any sheriff or deputy sheriff of the County of Door, State of Wisconsin, by any State of Wisconsin officer with police powers, or by any other law enforcement officer employed by the Town of Liberty Grove.

B. In the alternative, any forfeiture imposed by this ordinance may be sued for and recovered pursuant to Chapter 778, Wis. Stats., in the name of the Town of Liberty Grove.

Section 3.

A. Implementation. This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and posting according to law.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Liberty Grove Town Board on the 18th day of October, 2006.

Charles Most Jr. Chairman

William Casey, Supervisor

John Mahoney, Supervisor

Ann Miller, Supervisor

Jay Blossom, Supervisor

I, Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin do hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of an ordinance which was adopted on the 18th of October, 2006, by the Town Board of the Town of Liberty Grove, Door County, Wisconsin.

Dated this 18th day of October, 2006.

Walter L. Kalms, Clerk/Administrator